UNVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INJURY STATUS AMONG SECONDARY
SCHOOL RUGBY PLAYERS

By
MUHAMAD FAKHRUL HAKIM BIN AZIS

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2016



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

FACULTY OF SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION

I, MUHAMAD FAKHRUL HAKIM BIN AZIS (1.C: 930529-11-5141)

Hereby, declare that:

This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or
overseas and is not being concurrently for this degree or any other degrees.

This research project was the best result of my independent work and investigation,
except where otherwise states. I absolve Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) and it
is Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation from any blame because of my work.

All verbatim extract is being distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my

information have been specially acknowledgement.

2 e
‘Signature /V\\ ot rﬁ\‘

(Muhamad Fakhrul Hakim \B{d Azis)

UiTM ID : 2013394849

Date ; A6/ ] 20916

iv



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to investigate the overall injury status among secondary school
rugby players in Malaysia. There were 150 rugby players aged between 13-18 years old who
were selected and they were categorized based on their playing positions in rugby namely
forward (n=75) and backline position (n=75). The specific aims of this study are to
determine the frequency the nature of injury among forward and backline positions, to report
the common incidence sites of injury and the aetiology of injury among secondary school
rugby players in Malaysia and Chi-Square Test has been utilized to interpret the data in order
to meet the objectives of this study. The results showed there is no association (p>0.05)
on frequency of nature of injury based on playing position. Meanwhile, the region
with highest injury rate from this finding was lower body with the value of 84.7%
(n=127) and for the mechanism of injury, there were significantly more injuries
occurred in youth rugby player during contact 96.7% (n=145) compared with non-
contact 64.7% (n=97) and climate 9.3% (n=14).

Keywords: Rugby Union, Junior, Injuries, Forward, Backline

5.4



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
DECLARATION
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
AFFIRMATION
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT
CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study
1.2 Statement of the Problem
1.3 Research Objective
“1.4  Hypothesis of the Study
1.5  Operational Terms
1.5.1 Injury
1.5.2 Rugby Union
1.5.3 Forward Player
1.5.4 Backline Player
1.5.5 Head and Neck Injury
1.5.6 Upper Body Injury
1.5.7 Lower Body Injury
1.5.8 Open Wound Injury
1.5.9 Soft Tissue Injury
1.5.10 Bone Fracture
1.5.11 Brain Injury
1.6  Limitation of the study
1.7  Delimitations of the Study
1.8  Assumptions of the Study
1.9  Significant of the Study

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Introduction of Rugby Union
2.2  Rugby League

2.3 Rugby Injuries

2.4  Adolescent Rugby Injuries
2.3 Match and Training Injuries

ii

Page

i

v

vi
vii

viii

oy

[ R R N



REFERENCES
APPENDICES

2.6  Source of Rugby Injuries During Matches and
Training

2.7  Type of Player Injured During Matches and
Training, Forwards versus Backs

2.8  Comparison of Incidence and Characteristics
Injuries Between Youth Amateur Football
and Rugby Players

METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2  Research Design

3.3  Subject Recruitment

3.4  Instrumentation

3.5 Data Collection Flow Chart
3.6 Statistical Analysis

RESULTS

4.1 Introduction
4.2 Result

DISCUSSIONS

5.1  Introduction

5.2  Nature of Injury

5.3  Body Region Injured

5.4  Mechanism of Injury ~

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 Conclusion
6.2 Recommendations

il

20

21

23

25

25
26
26
27
30
31

32

32
32

38

38
40
42
43

45

45
47

48
51



