UNVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

INJURY STATUS AMONG SECONDARY SCHOOL RUGBY PLAYERS

By MUHAMAD FAKHRUL HAKIM BIN AZIS

Research Project Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Sports Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation

January 2016

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM) FACULTY OF SPORTS SCIENCE AND RECREATION

I, MUHAMAD FAKHRUL HAKIM BIN AZIS (I.C: 930529-11-5141)

Hereby, declare that:

This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas and is not being concurrently for this degree or any other degrees.

This research project was the best result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise states. I absolve Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) and it is Faculty of Sports Science and Recreation from any blame because of my work.

All verbatim extract is being distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specially acknowledgement.

Signature

(Muhamad Fakhrul Hakim Birl Azis)

UiTM ID

: 2013394849

Date

26/112016

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to investigate the overall injury status among secondary school rugby players in Malaysia. There were 150 rugby players aged between 13-18 years old who were selected and they were categorized based on their playing positions in rugby namely forward (n=75) and backline position (n=75). The specific aims of this study are to determine the frequency the nature of injury among forward and backline positions, to report the common incidence sites of injury and the aetiology of injury among secondary school rugby players in Malaysia and Chi-Square Test has been utilized to interpret the data in order to meet the objectives of this study. The results showed there is no association (p>0.05) on frequency of nature of injury based on playing position. Meanwhile, the region with highest injury rate from this finding was lower body with the value of 84.7% (n=127) and for the mechanism of injury, there were significantly more injuries occurred in youth rugby player during contact 96.7% (n=145) compared with noncontact 64.7% (n=97) and climate 9.3% (n=14).

Keywords: Rugby Union, Junior, Injuries, Forward, Backline

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Mari			Page
ACKNOWLE	DGEMI	ENTS	i
TABLE OF C	ONTEN	TS	ii
DECLARATION	ON		iv
LETTER OF	TRANS	MITTAL	v
AFFIRMATIO	ON		vi
LIST OF TAB	LES	* 4	vii
LIST OF FIG	URES		viii
ABSTRACT			ix
CHAPTER	w.		
1	INT	RODUCTION	1
	1.1 1.2 1.3 -1.4 1.5	Background of the Study Statement of the Problem Research Objective Hypothesis of the Study Operational Terms 1.5.1 Injury 1.5.2 Rugby Union 1.5.3 Forward Player 1.5.4 Backline Player 1.5.5 Head and Neck Injury 1.5.6 Upper Body Injury 1.5.7 Lower Body Injury 1.5.8 Open Wound Injury 1.5.9 Soft Tissue Injury 1.5.10 Bone Fracture 1.5.11 Brain Injury	1 4 4 5 5
	1.6 1.7 1.8 1.9	Limitation of the study Delimitations of the Study Assumptions of the Study Significant of the Study	7 8 8 8
2	LITI	9	
	2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4	Introduction of Rugby Union Rugby League Rugby Injuries Adolescent Rugby Injuries Match and Training Injuries	10 11 12 15

	2.6	Source of Rugby Injuries During Matches and Training	20
	2.7	Type of Player Injured During Matches and	21
		Training, Forwards versus Backs	
	2.8	Comparison of Incidence and Characteristics	23
		Injuries Between Youth Amateur Football	
		and Rugby Players	
3	METHODOLOGY		
	3.1	Introduction	25
	3.2	Research Design	26
	3.3	Subject Recruitment	26
	3.4	Instrumentation	27
	3.5	Data Collection Flow Chart	30
	3.6	Statistical Analysis	31
4	RESULTS		
	4.1	Introduction	32
	4.2	Result	32
5	DISCUSSIONS		
	5.1	Introduction	38
	5.2	Nature of Injury	40
	5.3	Body Region Injured	42
	5.4	Mechanism of Injury	43
6	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
	6.1	Conclusion	45
	6.2	Recommendations	47
REFERENCES			48
APPENDICES			51